#### 900472577 11/02/2018

#### 900472577

11/02/2018

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM496617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Texas Capital Bank, N.A.		11/01/2018	National Banking Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Primus Sterilizer Company, LLC
Street Address:	8719 South 135th Street
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68138
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	75885280	BIO PHARMA	
Serial Number:	75885223	PRI-MATIC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Serial Number:	75885217	PRIMUS STERILIZER CO. INC.	
Serial Number:	75885235	PRI-MIRROR	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

5124721400

Email:

smiller@qsps-law.com

Correspondent Name:

Sherri Miller

Address Line 1:

327 CONGRESS, SUITE 220

Address Line 4:

· Austin, TEXAS 78701

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grace Matthews

SIGNATURE: /Grace Matthews/

DATE SIGNED: 11/02/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Primus - Release#page1.tif source=Primus - Release#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0982

08758857 0085118 30

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of February 17, 2011 (the "Security Agreement") by and between TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Bank") and PRIMUS STERILIZER COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Pledgor"), recorded in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on March 15, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4498/0025, Pledgor granted to Bank a security interest in and lien upon all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral described therein, including without limitation the trademarks identified on the attached Schedule A, and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing including the right to sue for past, present and future infringements (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Bank wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the Assignment Recordation Branch of the PTO for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in all right, title and interest of Pledgor, and reassigns to Pledgor all right, title and interest that it may have, in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and patents identified on the attached **Schedule A**, without representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of November 1, 2018.

TEXAS CAPITAL BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (

By:

Chris Calvert, Executive Vice President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0983

## **SCHEDULE A**

# $\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

Trademark	Registration Number	Serial Number	Registration Date
Bio-Pharma	2481700	75885280	August 28, 2001
Pri-Matic	2691853	75885223	March 4, 2003
Primus Sterilizer Company	2818622	75885217	March 2, 2004
Pri-Mirror	2499679	75885235	October 23, 2001

**RECORDED: 11/02/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006481 FRAME: 0984